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Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation Submits Dividend 
Proposal 

By Jonathan Miller 

The Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Compensation Board of Directors, under the Audit Subcommittee, has set 
forth the dividend proposal for all state fund employers. The Bureau will be paying 88% of 2017 policy 
year premiums to employers. Dividends will be issued according to the following: July 1, 2017 through 
June 30, 2018, policy period for private employers, and January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, for 
public employers, subject to several provisions. While not all encompassing, a few of those provisions 
are listed below:   

 Employers must have active, reinstated, combined, or DIP status as of September 6, 2019. 

 The employer must have completed their true-up for the 2017 policy year by the 9/6/19 snapshot. 

 Checks will go out some time in September for employers that are not in group retro programs. Group 
   retro employers will receive their checks after the retro adjustment has been made in late October /  
   early November. 

 Any employer who cancels coverage prior to September 6, 2019 will not be eligible for the dividend. 

 Employers that paid premiums in 2017 but were granted self-insurance will be eligible for the dividend. 

 Any employer who has an outstanding balance will have its dividend payment reduced by the amount  
   of the outstanding balance. 

If you have questions regarding this topic, please contact any of the attorneys listed below. 

Doug Spiker
Practice Group Manager 
Employment Services 
216.696.7125 │ dspiker@ralaw.com 

Bob Blackham
216.615.4839 │ rblackham@ralaw.com 

Eric Bruestle
513.361.8292 │ ebruestle@ralaw.com

Arthur W. Brumett II
216.615.4856 │ abrumett@ralaw.com



2 ralaw.com

Morris Hawk
216.615.4841 │ mhawk@ralaw.com

Phil Heebsh 
419.708.5390 │ pheebsh@ralaw.com

Deirdre Henry
216.615.4823 │ dhenry@ralaw.com

Doug Kennedy
614.723.2004 │ dkennedy@ralaw.com 

Jonathan Miller
419.254.5273 │ JDMiller@ralaw.com

Nancy Noall
216.820.4207 │ nnoall@ralaw.com

Laura E. Salzman
513.361.8282 │ lsalzman@ralaw.com

Brian A. Tarian
614.723.2028 │ btarian@ralaw.com

Timothy J. Webster
216.696.7795 │ twebster@ralaw.com

This alert is informational only and should not be construed as legal advice. ©2019 Roetzel & Andress LPA. All rights reserved. For 
more information, please contact Roetzel’s Marketing Department at 330.849.6667 


